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ABSTRACT

Deceptive low back and buttock pain, is often the main subjective symptom in necrosis
of the femora head or hip arthritis. During this period, limitations of the fina phase of the
range of hip movement (especially inward rotation and abduction) constitute an objective
symptom. Careful examination of both hip joints typically reveals asymmetry in the range of
movement. Scintigraphy is decisive for the diagnosis. The real source of the pain isin the hip,
but their common location in the lumbosacral area and the buttocks often leads to mistaken
diagnosis.

Material and methods: The National Health Institue Research Database in Taiwan
provided from 2000 to 2007, total 596808 patients data pool, analyzed that 458 patients had
received 638 times spine surgery and 540 patients had received 843 times hip surgery. Among
those, 24 patients (8 women, 16 men), whose age ranges from 20 to 73 years old (mean age
53.6 years), had received both hip and spine surgeries, including 14 patients who were treated
with total hip replacement after spine surgery within 25 months period and 10 patients who
were treated with spine surgery after total hip replacement. Results: Ineffective treatment of 7
patients (50%) by neurosurgeons, and another 7 patients (50%) by orthopedic surgeon who
performed unnecessary discectomiesin 4 patients, unnecessary laminectomy in 8 patients and
unnecessary posterior instrumentation for 7 patients. The mean of interval between the frist
complaints to total hip arthroplasty (clinical failure) were 20.4 months. Disturbances of blood
supply to femoral heads and delayed diagnosis of necrosis were found in 11 cases (78 %).
The errors were discovered only in the third or fourth phases of the disease.

Conclusions: In patients with low back and buttock pain, examination of the range of
hip movement is indispensable. If even a dight limitation of the range of movement is
detection, hip xrays should be made in two projections, Plain film of abdomen instead of
traditional lumbar spine AP could be provided more information in both hip joints if patient
complaint of low back pain. If there is suspicion of early radionegative disturbances of the
blood supply to the femora head, scintigraphy is decisive.

Keywords: Hip-Spine Syndrome, Avascular Necrosis, Femoral Head, Low Back Pain,
M alpractice, National Health Insurance Database Analysis
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1.1

(Herkowitz & International Society for
Study of the Lumbar Spine., 2004)

X
50
(internal  rotation)
(abduction) 12.5%(Sembrano & Pally,
2009) (Cdlaghan, Rosenberg, &
Rubash, 2007) ( 1,2 )
X (Canale & Campbell,
1998)
X
X
X
1983
? (Hip-Spine Syndrome)(Offierski & MacNab,
1983)

(Ben-Galim, et al., 2007)



1.11

1. 20000
(1) (Hip Arthritis) 43-50%
X
) (Avascular Necrosis of Femoral Head)
(Ficat,
Arlet, & Hungerford, 1980) ( 12 )
X ( 11
( Crescent sign)
3 5
2-3 (Stulberg, Davis, Bauer, Levine, & Eadey, 1991)
27
1.1: Classification of Avascular Necrosis of Femoral Head (Ficat
Classification)
Stage | Symptoms Roentgenogram Bone Scan
0 None Normal Decreased uptake?
1 None/mild Normal Cold spot on femora head
2A | Mild Sclerosis or cysts, normal joint Increased uptake
line;normal head contour
2B Mild Flattening(crescent sign) Increased uptake
3 Mild to L oss sphericity,collapse Increased uptake
moderate
4 Moderate to Joint space narrowing, acetabulum | Increased uptake
severe change
5 |Severe Progressive deformity Increased uptake




?

12.5%(Sembrano & Polly, 2009)

(low back pain) 40 60
40% (Herkowitz &
International Society for Study of the Lumbar Spine., 2004)
X
(Bulding
Disc)
24% 36%
30 % (Boden & Wiesdl, 1990)
(Buldging Disc)
30% (Frymoyer, et a., 1984)
(1) (Spind Stenosis)
(2 (Spondylolithesis)
(3) (Herniation of Intervertebral Disc)
(Buldging
Disc)
(Intermittent

claudication)



47%
(Hurri, et d., 1998)



? (Hip-Spine Syndrome) Offerski(1983)
?
Offerski 35
1
? (Simple hip-spine syndrome)
2. ?
(Secondary hip-spine syndrome)
3.
? (Complex Hip-Spine syndrome)
2.2 ?
1 (Obturator Nerve)
(Referred pain)
2. (femora Nerve):
3. (Sciatic Nerve)
12.5%
2.3
Modrzewski,K ,Gagaa(2004) 86 22%
X



Swezey (2003)  Orthopaedics ”
" (Overdiagnosed Sciatica and Stenosis, Underdiagnosed
Hip Arthritis) 43 19
17 6

Brown (2004) ” " (Differential
Diagnosis of Hip Disease versus Spine Disease)

7
7
14
Sembrano (2009) (Spine) ”
”(How Oftenis Low Back Pain not Coming From The Back?)
368 12.5% 14.5%
10% ( 21
No cause
identified:10%
2.1 ( Sembrano, Spine vol.34, No.1, E.30)

Peleg Ben-Galim (2007) "7
" (Hip-spine syndrome-The

effect of Total Hip Replacement Surgery on Low Back Pan in Severe
6



Osteoarthritis of The Hip) 25 7

VAS
5.04 3.68 Oswestry 36.72
24.08 ?
1983  Offerski ?
2.4 ?
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3.1

596,808
3.2

1. Steinberg 16 Ficat | 24

(Arlet, Ficat, & Hungerford, 1984)
2. Stulberg 5 Ficat | 27

(Stulberg, et al., 1991)
3. Lennox 13 Ficat | 27 (Aaron,

Lennox, Bunce, & Ebert, 1989)
4. Bradway 15 Ficat | 24

(Bradway & Morrey, 1993)

( 31
27 ?
(
31
596,808 2002
2005
1 3.2 3.2
3.3 3.3
2002 2005
2000 2007 ( 2 2 )

2002 2 2005 2



2002-2005 597,208

!

1l

( 2000-2007 spine ( 2000-2007  hip
) )
28
( 4 ) 24
Hi-Bpine Syndrome 24 [cases

Secondary Hip-Spine Syndrome:
14 cases

31



31 Ficat
(Callaghan, et al., 2007), PP.468)

Progression of Avascular Age Necrosis of Femora Head from Ficat stage | to

Clinical Failure:
Study Hips F/U Clinical Radiographic
(mo) Failure Failure N (%)
N (%)
Steinberg 16 24 -- 13(81)
Stulberg 5 27 4(80%) 4(80)
L ennox 13 27 8(62) 13(100)
Bradway 15 24 13(87) 15(100)
Totd 49 26 25(76) 45(92)

10




3.2 (Hip complaint | CD)
ICD Name |CD Name
843.0 |lliofemoral (ligament) | 715.35 | Osteoarthrosislocalized
sprain not specified whether
primary or secondary
involving pelvic region
and thigh
843.8 | Sprain of other 755.63 | Other congenital
specified sites of hip deformity of hip (joint)
and thigh
843.9 | Sprain of unspecified 719.45 | Paininjoint involving
site of hip and thigh pelvic region and thigh
733.40 | Aseptic necrosis of 715.00 | Osteoarthrosis
bone site unspecified generalized involving
unspecified site
715.15 | Osteoarthrosislocalized | 715.09 | Osteoarthrosis
primary involving generalized involving
pelvic region and thigh multiple sites
715.25 | Osteoarthrosislocalized | 733.42 | Aseptic necrosis of head
secondary involving and neck of femur
pelvic region and thigh
716.90 733.4 | Aseptic necrosis of bone

11




33 (Spine complaint 1CD)
ICD Name ICD Name ICD Name
720.0 | Ankylosing spodnylitis D i f
y g spochy egeneranor.] of lumbar or i Spinal stenosis of other
722.52 | lumbosacral intervertebral disc 724.09 _
region
720.1 | Spinal enthesopathy 7206 | Degeneration of intervertebral | 4, o | Other symptoms
disc site unspecified referable to back
Inflammatory L . .
L Intervertebral disc disorder with Other unspecified back
720.81 | spondylopathies in 722.70 i . 724.9 .
i o myelopathy unspecified region disorders
diseases classified elsewhere
720.89 Other mﬂammatory 79273 Intervertebral disc disorder with | 729.2 Net.JraI.g|.a neur|t|.s. and
spondylopathies L-myelopathy radiculitis unspecified
720.9 Unspecified inflammatory 792 80 PostlarTu-necton?y syndrome of 738.4 Acquired . -
spondylopathy unspecified region spondylalisthesis
721.09 S_pond_yloss of unspecified 792,03 unspecified disc disorder of 3531 Lumbosacrd plexus
site without myelopathy Lumbar lesions
L-S spondylosis without i - '
7913 sponay 792 83 Postlami ne.ctomy syndrome of 353.4 L-S r'o.ot lesions not
myelopathy lumbar region classified
7214 | T spondylosiswith 722,90 | Other and unspecified disc 3535 | Neuralgic amyotrophy
myelopathy disorder of unspecified region
IS Wi inal stenosis of unspecified
291 47 | Spondylosis with 224.00 Sp Sp 3538 | Other nerve root and
L-myelopathy region plexus disorders
unspecified nerve root
721.6 | Traumatic spondylopathy 724.02 | L- Spinal stenosis 353.9
and plexus disorder
. . Sprains and strains of
her all f
7218 | Otheralieddisorderso 7242 | Lumbago 847 | other and unspecified
spine
parts of back
721.91 | SPondylosisof unspecified | 25 5 | guistica 847.2 | Lumbar sprain
site with myelopathy
720 | Displacementof T-L disc 7245 | Backache unspecified ga7.9 | Sprain of unspecified
without myelopathy site of back
Displacement of
7999 intervertebral disc site

unspecified without
myel opathy




4.1

596,808
( 41) 59,308
( 32
( 33 596,808
2002 2005
60060
500 66
400686
300 aF
EM
200
100
O —m
100 -
0- 10 0|2D0 33(0)-41(0)—50—@@-70—80-90—1{)]9(
OF|(338|423|1825(%521(351|12% 2/266(8305d 0827222
EM|365(8A5/p82)685 1946625989 7|126d7 0bB4{B54 2

4.1 Total patient age and sex distribution (T otal: 596,808)
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4.2

2002 2005

(

2 )

4.3)

2002
2003
2004

2005

2000

2

2002 2005
2007 (2002 2

2 (2001 2001
2001 2002
(2005 2006 )
(2006 2007 )

4.1 Hip and Spine Operation Code

Hip Hip Spine Spine
ORDER ORDER_CODE ORDER | ORDER CODE
CODE CODE
641628 (8151) |83044B
(8106)
(8152)
64170B 830468
(8108)
(770.65) | 83002c, (0309)
642388
83003c
64201B (8051)
83024c

(8153)

14




5.1

12824 ( 5.1)
2002 ICD ICD 259 2003
2649 2004 3472 2005 4,107
40-80 32

( 5.2

5.1 Total complaint Numbers since 2002 to 2005 from Data Pool: 12,824

Age/Year | 2002 2003 2004 2005 Tota Total

M F M F M F M F M F

10-20 38 24 20 18 34 23 57 27 149 | 92 241

20-30 57 50 67 60 71 70 103 | 93 298 | 273 | 571

30-40 112 | 126 |106 | 103 |161 |146 |[184 |1/9 | 563 |554 |111/

40-50 186 (244 |185 | 246 |235 |310 |282 |[400 | 888 |1200 | 2088

50-60 169 | 290 |162 | 333 |223 |473 |271 |528 | 825 |1624 | 2449

60-70 234 |1392 | 246 | 408 |267 |482 |307 |536 | 1054 | 1818 | 2872

70-80 223 297 | 252 | 278 |329 |401 |374 |462 | 1178 | 1438 | 2616

>80 67 87 70 95 112 | 135 | 127 | 177 | 376 |494 | 870
Tota 1,086 | 1,510| 1,108 | 1,541 | 1,432 | 2,040 | 1,705 | 2,402 | 5,331 | 7,493 | 12,824
Total

2,596 2,649 3,472 4,107 12,824
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12
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500
400
300
200
100
O ’-I]jj:l O i
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2002|245 01 2| 54)/29 89|29 816 |0

Bm200P22VM 3 85 11 1|28/ 634285 2 | 0

[12 0030F| 186 01 0|24 3B0|837|8 14| 0

(12 0032M 2 06 11 OBb8b6|2455 B46 |0

B20040F12 3701 41|07 B88/201L28& | O

020043 3 47 11 6|A 3|152/36|F2/DOB | O

Bm200502 1931 70909 2WV366/26/717 Q0 1

[I200] 1|5 |]10|]182827/3037/112 6|0

51 Total complaint Age and Sex distribution Numbersfrom 2002 to

2005: Total 12,824
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5.2

14

5.2)

28

25

24

5.2 Hip spine syndromedistribution from 2000-2007

(Hip-Spine Syndrome)

(Secondary Hip-Spine Syndrome) (

2000 | 2001 | 2002 | 2003 | 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | Total:
Complaint No. 2592 | 2649 | 3472 | 4107 12,824
Total Hip-Spine Syndrome | 1 5 5 2 6 2 2 1 24
Complex Hi ine
P PSP 1 2 3 1 3 0 0 0 10
Syndrome
Secondary Hip-Spine
yHip-Sp 0 3 2 1 3 2 2 1 14

Syndrome

17




5.3
24

(Hip-Spine Syndrome)

Hip-Spine Syndrome) (

;
14 ?
?
27 )
14 2
20
20
1
2
16
?
14 ?
1526280 ( 5.6)

5.4)

13

596,808

14

53.6

14 ?

Ficat type |

61,051,200

18

25

13

5.3) ?

(Secondary
9 5

(Range5-56

?
Clinicd falure

( 55



14 ? 40
112
458 14 ?
3% 540
2.6%
992 |
59.2 5.4 9
515 121
10 ( 58
29.1 58.4

( 59 (7:3)
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2001
2001

2002
2002

2004
2003
2004
2006
2004
2005
2000
2003
2001
2001
2002
2001
2004
2004
2002
2002
2005
2004
2006
2007

A
»
o

<K< Z<X<zZzZ<zZ2zZ2Z2<<Z<<<<zZ22zZ2Z<<H*=<

Birthday
19541122
19640226
19381120
19460712
19660503
19420517
19480804
19670819
19590907
19381012
19481127
19830906
19380410
19440724
19350520
19350208
19540914
19491015
19590909
19440223
19380427
19380712
19390619
19430726

Sex

G-l & B s e » e ¢ -G-GO § BEE-E-G-G--<a § B s Bl s B

ICD
724.02
722.1
724.02
738.4
952.2
738.4
724.02
722.1
722.1
722.1
738.4
721.3
738.4
724.02
722.1
722.1
952.2
722.1
722.1
756.02
756.12
724.02
738.4
7213

5.3:Total 24 cases hip-spine syndrome

Age

RABBESE5FTLFIIIIREIEGEBERE8EE BB &

Spine
20010220 spine 0309
20011216spine8051
20020128, spine,8051,8108
20040505, spine,8108
20050929, spine,8051
20061021,spine,8106,8108
20041013, spine,0309
20060208, spine,8108,8051
20040618, spine,8051
20050215, spine,8051
20070622,spine,8108
20030612,spine,8051
20011016,spine,8108
20020110,spine,0309
20030313, spine,8106,8051
20010530,spine, 8051,
20040814,spine,8051
20050927,spine, 8051,
20050723,spine,8108,
20020417,spine,8108
20051220,spine,8108
20071205,spine,8108
20060301,spine,8108,8051
20070116,spine,8108

20

D(m)
2

B BBl »wg &H oo

=N
o o

21

ICD
733.42
733.42
733.42
733.42
733.42
715.36
715.35
733.42
733.42
733.42
715.35
733.42
715.15
715.15
715.35

9964
733.42
733.42
733.42
715.35
733.42
715.35
733.42
733.42

RIS EHEALBIY

Hip
20010402,hip,8151
20020630, hip,8151
20021031,hip,8151
20020227,hip,8152
20040303,hip,8153
20031104,hip,8147
20050119, hip,8151
20060623,hip,8152
20050624, hip,8151
20050513,hip,8151
20000101, hip,8151
20050523,hip,8151
20020412,hip,8151
20010312,hip,8151
20020503, hip,8151
20040218,hip,8152
20060921,hip,8151
20041113,hip,8152
20020904, hip,8339
20021118,hip,8151
20060925, hip,8151
20040810, hip,8151
20071223,hip,8151
20071029,hip,8151



Case Birthday
1 19541122
19640226
19381120

4 19480804
5 19670819
19590907
19381012
19830906
19380410

10 19540914
11 19440223
12 19380427
13 19390619
14 19430726

Sex

< L

nm < 7T

T

<

ICD
724.02

722.1
724.02

724.02

722.1

722.1
722.1

722.1,724.02
738.4
952.2
756.02

756.12

738.4
721.3

5.4: 14 Cases Operation Secondary Hip Spine Syndrome

Physician

Age
45

% &

& 38 &8

&

Spine
20010220 spine 0309

20011216spine 8051
20020128, spine,8051,8108

20041013,spine, 0309

20060208,spine,8108,8051

20040618,spine, 8051
20050215,spine, 8051

20030623spine, 8051
20011016,spine,8108,0309
20040814,spine, 8051
20020417,spine, 8108

20051220,spine,8108

20060301, spine,8108,8051
20070116,spine,8108,0309

21

Duration(m)
2

23

25

21

ICD
733.42

733.42
733.42

715.35

733.42

733.42
733.42

733.42
715.15
733.42
715.35

733.42

733.42
733.42

Physician

Age

8

39

67

R 8

Hip

20010408, hip,8151

20020630,hip,8151

20021031,hip,8151

20050119, hip,8151

20060623, hip,8152

20050624, hip,8151
20050513,hip,8151

20050512, hip,8151

20020412,hip,8151

20060921, hip,8151
20021118 hip,8151

20060925, hip,8151

20071223,hip,8151
20071029,hip,8151



5.5: 14 Cases Secondary Hip Spine Syndrome(Theinterval between spineand hip surgery and theinterval

between thefirst hip complaint and the fir st spine complaint): + Hip Spine
. y "

Birthday Spine Spine Spine Spl:iap " ’ Hip

ICD (M) ) HipICD
19541122 | M | 724.02 45 20000905 20010220, 0309 2 7 7 733.42 45 20010402 | 6 20010408,8151
19640226 | M | 7221 38 20011127 20011216, 8051 6 6 7 733.42 38 20020531 | 30 20020630,8151
19381120 | F | 724.02 63 20010105 20020128,8051,8108 9 21 22 733.42 64 20020910 | 50 20021031,8151
19480804 | F | 724.02 56 20021212 20041013,0309 3 24 25 715.35 56 20041228 | 22 20050119,8151
19670819 | M | 7221 39 20051006 20060208,8108,8051 4 -1+ 9 733.42 39 20050920 | 9 20060623,8152
19590907 | M | 7221 45 20040427 20040618,8051 12 14 14 733.42 46 20050619 | 5 20050624,8151
19381012 | M | 7221 67 20050103 20050215,8051 3 2 4 733.42 67 20050318 | 56 20050513,8151
19830906 | M | 7221 20 20030429 20030623,8051 23 25 24 733.42 22 20050429 | 13 20050512,8151
19380410 | F | 738.4 63 20011008 20011016,8108,0309 6 5 6 715.15 64 20020315 | 28 20020412,8151
19540914 | M | 952.2 50 20040627 20040814,8051 25 3 27 733.42 52 20040018 | 24 20060921,8151
19440223 | F | 756.12 58 20020104 20020417,8108 7 -6+ 11 715.35 58 20010719 | 13 20021118,8151
19380427 | F | 756.12 68 20040823 20051220,8108 9 25 26 733.42 68 20060818 | 3B 20060925,8151
19390619 | M | 738.4 67 20031110 20060301,8108,8051 21 -3+ 49 733.42 68 20030829 | 52 20071223,8151
19430726 | M | 721.3 64 20030313 20070116,8108,0309 9 40 55 733.42 64 20060928 | 13 20071029,8151
M ean 53 9.92 13 20.4 53.6 75




5.6: Total Cost of 14 Cases Secondary Hip-Spine Syndrome

FUNC. IN_ ouT BED ICD9CM - PART  |APPL
BIRTHDAY |TYPE |DATE _DATE DAY |ICD9CM_CODE _CODE_1 |OP_CODE |MED_AMT | AMT | AMT
1 |19541122 |06 20010220 (20010224 |6 724.02 724.02 0309 35987 3599  [32388
2 |19380410 |06 20011014 (20011018 |4 738.4 738.4 8108,0309 (88984 8898  |80086
3 |19640226 |07 20011216 (20011225 |9 72210 7213 8051 59751 5975  |53776
4 19381120 |06 20020128 (20020203 |6 72402 724.02 8051 119359 11936 107423
5 |19440223 |06 20020409 (20020417 |8 756.12 715.96 8108 211112 21111 |190001
6 |19500907 |07 20040613 20040618 |5 72210 722.1 8051 41172 4117 |37055
7 |19540014 |06 20040724 [20040814 |21 |952.2 5920 8051 90276 9028  |81248
8 |19480804 |06 20041013 (20041026 |13 |724.02 721.3 0309 60082 6008 54074
9 |19381012 |06 20050215 (20050303 |16  |72210 722.1 8051 87601 8760  |78841
10 (19380427 |07 20051205 (20051220 |15  |756.12 756.12 8108 188580 18858 169722
11 (19670819 |07 20060208 (20060223 |15  |72210 72402 8108,8051 [143433 14343 |129090
12 (19390619 |07 20060301 (20060313 |12  |738.4 73730 8108,8051 |159522 15952 143570
13 (19430726 |06 20070109 (20070116 |7 7213 738.4 8108,0309 |128689 12869 115820
14 (19830006 |07 20030916 |20031016 |30  |724.02 724.02,722.1 |8051 112332 11233 112332
$ 1,526,280 (152,628 |1,243,994

23




5.7: Secondary Hip-Spine Syndrome

Secondary hip spine Syndrome
No. mean Surgical Duration(months)
Variable Phy;‘i’ina: in
NS | Ortho. M ean
Total patient No. 14
Gender
Male 9
Female 5
Age, years
< 44 3 33 3 0 11
45-64 8 56.1 2 6 9.125
65-74 3 67.6 2 1 11

5.8: Hip to Sping(Complex Hip-Spine Syndrome)

Year Birthday |Sex ICD Age |Spine Duration [ICD Age [Hip

2002 19331230 (M 820.8,724.04 69  |20020606spine8152 17 996.66 70 [20031119hip,8153
2002 19460712 M 7384 58 |20040505,spine,8108 25 733.42 56  [20020227,hip,8152
2004 19660503 M 952.2 39 |20050929,spine,8051 18 733.42 38  [20040303,hip,8153
2003 19420517 |F 7384 64 |20061021,50ine,8106,8108 |36 715.36 61 20031104,hip,8147
2000 19481127 |M 7384 58 |20070622,spine,8108 89 715.35 51 20000101, hip,8151
2001 19440724 |M 724,02 57 |20020110,spine,0309 8 715.15 57 20010312,hip,8151
2002 19350520 M 722.1 68 |20030313,50ine,8106,8051 |26 715.35 67 20020503, hip,8151
2004 19491015 M 722.1 56 |20050927,spine,8051 10 733.42 55 20041113,hip,8152
2002 19590909 |F 722.10, 9964 46 |20050723,spine,8108 34 733.42 43 |20020904,hip,8339
2004 19380712 |F 724.02 69 |20071205,spine,8108 40 715.35 66  [20040810,hip,8151
Average 20.1 58.4

24




5.9: Hip to Spine

Hip to Spine
No. mean Surgical Duration(months)
Variable gg%séuan n
NS Ortho. M ean

Total patient No. 10

Gender

Male 6

Female 4

Age, years

= 44 1 39 1 0 18
45-64 6 56.5 2 4 32
65-74 3 68.5 0 3 27
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